STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARBOB ENERGY CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 13348

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
)	SS.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)	

William F. Carr, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Marbob Energy Corporation, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that notice of the above-referenced Application was mailed to the interested parties shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto in accordance with Oil Conservation Division Rules, and that true and correct copies of the notice letter and proof of notice are attached hereto.

William F. Carr

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 30 day of September 2004 by

William F. Carrollal SEAL
LISAMARIE ORTIZ
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires 01/14/01

.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Hearing Date: November 18, 2004

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Case Nos. <u>13348</u> Exhibit No. 6
Submitted by:
Marbob Energy Corporation

EXHIBIT A APPLICATION OF MARBOB ENERGY CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING S/2 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, N.M.P.M. EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Delmar's Living Trust Diane Hanley, Trustee 6300 Ridglea Place, Suite 1005-A Fort Worth, Texas 76116

Lindy's Living Trust Francis H. Hudson, Trustee 6300 Ridglea Place, Suite 1005-A Fort Worth, Texas 76116

Edward R. Hudson Trust 4 Mary Hudson Ard, Trustee 222 West 4th Street PH-5 Fort Worth, Texas 76102

S. J. Iverson Trust H. Greg Holcomb, Trustee Bank of America NA Acct No. 01/0258100 Post Office Box 840738 Dallas, Texas 75284-0738

Iverson III, Inc. 3454 South Zunis Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105 Attention: Steve Iverson

The P.I.P. 1990 Trust Wendell W. Iverson, Trustee Post Office Box 10508 Midland, Texas 79702

S.J.I. Jr. 1990 Trust Wendell W. Iverson, Trustee Post Office Box 10508 Midland, Texas 79702

W.W.I. 1990 Trust Wendell W. Iverson, Trustee Post Office Box 10508 Midland, Texas 79702

Mary Hudson Ard 222 West 4th Street PH-5 Fort Worth, Texas 76102



William F. Carr wcarr@hollandhart.com

September 14, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO AFFECTED INTEREST OWNERS:

Re: Application of Marbob Energy Corporation for compulsory pooling, Eddy

County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Marbob Energy Corporation has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the compulsory pooling of certain spacing and proration units in the S/2 of Section 12, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. Said units will be dedicated to Marbob Energy Corporation's proposed Knockabout Federal Well No. 1 which it proposes to drill at a standard gas well location 1830 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the West line in the NE/4 SW/4 of said Section 12 to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Morrow formation.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on October 7, 2004. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Oil Conservation Division's Santa Fe office located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, three days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly your

William F. Carr

cc: Raye Miller

Marbob Energy Corporation

U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIÈD MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Pate of Deliver Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 2 mAS 19 1 10 1 1 Print your name and address on the reverse C. Signature so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, ☐ Agent Koken 1/0/2 or on the front if space permits. ☐ Addresse D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes Certified Fee 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: II No Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Mary Hudson Ard 222 West 4th Street PH-5 Total Postage * Face | \$ Fort Worth, Texas 76102 3. Service Type Sent To Mary Hudson Ard Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail 222 West 4th Street PH-5 Street, Apt. N □ Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise or PO Box No Fort Worth, Texas 76102 ☐ Insured Mail City, State, Zi 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes 2. Article Number (Copy fi PS Form 380 7001 1140 0002 5602 6375 PS Form 3811 U.S. Postal Service 12595-99-M-1789 CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage (Please Print Clearly) ■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, ☐ Addressee or on the front if space permits. ☐ Yes D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Postage 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Delmar's Living Trust Diane Hanley, Trustee Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) 6300 Ridglea Place, Suite 1005-A 3. Service Type Total Postage & Fees Fort Worth, Texas 76116 Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail Delmar's Living Trust Sent To ☐ Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Diane Hanley, Trustee ☐ Insured Mail □ C.O.D. Street, Apt. No. 6300 Ridglea Place, Suite 10 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes or PO Box No. Fort Worth, Texas 76116 City, State, ZIP-2. Article Number (Co. 7001 1140 0002 5602 6290 PS Form 3800 PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789 Complete nems receiping 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT Print your name and address on the reverse (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage C. Signature so that we can return the card to you. ☐ Agent Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, X / houng is V los □ Address or on the front if space permits. D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No Postage € Edward R. Hudson Trust 4 Certified Fee Mary Hudson Ard, Trustee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) 222 West 4th Street PH-5 3. Service Type Fort Worth, Texas 76102 Restricted Delivery Fee Certified Mail □ Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise C.O.D. ☐ Registered Total Postage & Fees ☐ Insured Mail 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Sent To Edward R. Hudson Trust 4 Mary Hudson Ard, Trustee 2. Article Number (Co Street, Apt. No.; 7001 1140 0002 5602 6313 222 West 4th Street PH-5 or PO Box No. City, State, ZIP+ Fort Worth, Texas 76102 PS Form 38 11 2595-99-M-1789 PS Form 3800,

\		
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
	Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Deliv C. Signature
Postage \$.60 Certified Fee 2.30	Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	x Maylin Juen Agent Address
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	1. Article Addressed to:	If YES, enter delivery address below:
Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees \$ #.65	Attention: Steve Iverson 3454 South Zunis	
Sent To Iverson III, Inc. Attention: Steve Iversor PO Box No. Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105	Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105	3. Service Type Certified Mail Registered Insured Mail C.O.D.
City, State, ZIP+ PSForm \$800.	2. Article Number (Cop) 7001. 1140 0002	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
	7005 0044	
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage	■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete	A. Received by (Freese Print Cleany) D. Date of Deliver
OFFICIAL	 item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 	C. Signature SEP 1 8 2004
Postage \$.60 Certified Fee 230	or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	S. J. Iverson Trust H. Grege Holcomb, Trustee Bank of America NA Acct No.	
Total Postage & Fees \$7.66 S. J. Iverson Trust Sent To H. Greg. Holcomb, Trustee	01/025&400 Post Office Box 840738 Dallas, Texas 75284-0738	3. Service Type Certified Mail Registered Insured Mail C.O.D.
Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. 01/0258100		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
City, State, ZIP+ Post Office Box 840738 Dallas, Texas 75284-0738	2. Article Number (Copy fron 7001 1140 00	02 5602 6320
Fest of the coopy	PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Ref	turn Receipt 102595-99-M-1789
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 	A. Received by (iPlease Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery G. Siegarde X
	or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below:
Postage \$.60 Certified Fee 2.30	Lindy's Living Trust	
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees	Francis H. Hudson, Trustee 6300 Ridglea Place, Suite 1005-A Fort Worth, Texas 76116	3. Şervice Type Gertified Mail Express Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail C.O.D.
Sent To Lindy's Living Trustee		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
Francis H. Hudson, Trustee 6300 Ridglea Place, Suite 10	רווית יויית יוייי	02 5602 6306
City, State. 211 Fort Worth, Texas 76116	PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Retu	urn Receipt 102595-99-M-1789
	and the state of t	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pr	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery Signature Signature D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes
Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	The P.I.P. 1990 Trust Wendell W. Iverson, Trustee Post Office Box 10508	If YES, enter delivery address below: No No 3. Service Type
Total Postage & Face S 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 7 7 7 9 9 7 9 8 7 9 9 8 7 9 9 8 7 9 9 8 7 9 9 8 7 9 9 8 7 9 9 8 7 9 9 8 7 9 9 8 7 9 9 8 7 9 9 9 8 7 9 9 9 9	Midland, Texas 79702	Certified Mail
City, State, Zii Midland, Texas 79702	2. Article Number (C 7001 1140 0002	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
PS Form 380b		eturn Receipt 102595-99-M-17
U.S. Postal Service GERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage II Postage Certified Fee 7.30 Return Receipt Fee 1.75		A. Received by (Flease Frint Clearly) PAM BURKE 9-21-09 C. Signature Agent Address D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below:
Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees \$ 4. 65	Post Office Box 10508 Midland, Texas 79702	3. Service Type Certified Mail Registered Insured Mail C.O.D.
S.J.I. Jr. 1990 Trust Wendell W. Iverson, Trustee		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
Street, Apt. No. or PO Box No. Post Office Box 10508 City, State, ZIP. Midland, Texas 79702 PSI-form 8800.	2. Article Number (Cot 7001 1140 0002 PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic R	5602 6351 leturn Receipt 102595-99-M-1
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage	Provide d)	
	stmark Here 87501	

PS Form 380b,

Affidavit of Publication

	NO.	18607			
STATE OF NEW MEX	KICO				
County of Eddy:					
Gary D. Scott			being duly		
sworn,says: That he is	the .	Publisher	of The		
Artesia Daily Press, a daily newspaper of general					
circulation, published i	circulation, published in English at Artesia, said county				
and county and state, and that the here to attached					
		Legal Noti	се		
was published in a reg	jular and e	entire issue of	the said		
Artesia Daily Press,a daily newspaper duly qualified					
for that purpose within the meaning of Chapter 167 of					
the 1937 Session Laws of the state of New Mexico for					
1 consecutive weeks/days on the same					
day as follows:					
First Publication	Septembe	er 19	2004		
Second Publication					
Third Publication					
Fourth Publication			/		
Xa	n	Dia	H		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this					
20th Day	Septembe	er 2004			
	//	7			

Notary Public, Eddy County, New Mexico

September : 23, 2007

My Commission expires

LEGAL NOTICE

Oll CONSERVATION
DIVISION
DIVISION
DIVISION
SANTA FE

MEM MEXICO
Size of New Information, designation of human services of New Information of Heading Information and Information and Informations and Informati

sage units are to be decli-cated to its 'Knockabout' Federal Well No. 1 to be drilled at a standard gas well location 1830 feet from the South line and

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION STATE OF NEW STATE OF